506656609 05/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6703421

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC	05/07/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VITAC CORPORATION
Street Address:	101 HILLPOINTE DRIVE
City:	CANONSBURG
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15317

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9245017
Patent Number:	9137582
Patent Number:	8826326
Patent Number:	8707381
Patent Number:	8692936
Patent Number:	8522267
Patent Number:	8345159
Application Number:	14848877
Application Number:	14987404
Application Number:	14857002
Application Number:	14676316

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-248-5000

Email: PatentDocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP-PATENT DOCKET

Address Line 1: TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

PATENT 506656609 REEL: 056202 FRAME: 0563

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2012230-0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN E. REESE, PHD, JD, MBA	
SIGNATURE:	/Brian E. Reese/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=VITAC - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents 2017#page1.tif source=VITAC - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents 2017#page2.tif source=VITAC - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents 2017#page3.tif source=VITAC - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents 2017#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of May 7, 2021, by ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC, as administrative agent for itself and the other lending institutions party to the Credit Agreement referred to in the Patent Security Agreement referred to below (in such capacities, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 24, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), by VITAC Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral identified therein;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 10, 2017, at Reel/Frame 041228/0786; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, including the Patents listed on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Released Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral.</u> The Administrative Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interest in the Released Patents and the other Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent in such Released Patents and other Patent Collateral shall hereby cease.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent authorizes the Granto r and its designees to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority at the Grantor's sole expense.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above written.

ABACUS FINANCE GROUP, LLC,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Joseph Lee

Title: Vice President

REEL: 056202 FRAME: 0566

Schedule 1

Released Patents

	Patent or	Issue or	
Patent or Patent	Application	Application	
Application:	Number:	Date:	Country
Metatagging of	9,245,017	1/26/2016	US
captions	, , , , , , , , , ,	2, 2 0, 2 0 2 0	0.2
Method and	9,137,582	9/15/2015	US
apparatus for control	3,107,002	3,10,2010	
of closed captioning			
Method and	8,826,326	9/2/2014	US
apparatus for control	0,020,320	7/2/2011	
of closed captioning			
Caption and/or	8,707,381	4/22/2014	US
metadata	0,707,301	4/22/2014	0.5
synchronization for			
1 -			
replay of previously			
or simultaneously recorded live			
programs	0.602.026	4/9/2014	TIC
Captioning	8,692,936	4/8/2014	US
evaluation system	0.500.045	0/05/0010	T I C
Method and	8,522,267	8/27/2013	US
apparatus for control			
of closed captioning			
Captioning	8,345,159	1/1/2013	US
evaluation system			
Method and	2,421,369	9/2/2008	CA
apparatus for control			
of closed captioning			
Method and	14848877	9/9/2015	US
apparatus for control	CON of 14338377		
of closed captioning	CON of 13/950,023		
	CON of 10/094,689		
Metatagging of	14987404	1/4/2016	US
captions	CON of 12429808		
Caption and/or	10819357.4	9/22/2010	EP
metadata			
synchronization for			
replay of previously			
or simultaneously			
recorded live			
programs			
Caption and/or	14857002	9/17/2015	US
metadata	CON of 14/191,772	2,11,2010	
synchronization for	CON of 12886769		
replay of previously	0011 01 12000709		
or simultaneously			
or simulationsry			

Patent or Patent Application:	Patent or Application Number:	Issue or Application Date:	Country
recorded live programs			
Caption and/or metadata synchronization for replay of previously or simultaneously recorded live programs	2774985	9/22/2010	CA
Caption extraction and analysis	14676316 CIP of 13/937,966 CIP of 12/429,808	4/1/2015	US

RECORDED: 05/11/2021